## Athlete Declaration and ISSF ID Number Application Form

- 1. To participate in ISSF Championships it is mandatory for all athletes to have an ISSF Identification Number (ISSF ID Number).
- 2. The ISSF Member Federation of the athlete must submit an application for the issue of the ISSF ID Number on the form that follows.
- 3. Each athlete must be a national of the country that they represent and must provide a copy of the passport with their application.
- 4. Each athlete may only apply for one (1) ISSF ID Number.
- 5. A fee of Euro 100.00 is charged for the issue of each ID Number.
- 6. The ISSF Member Federations must send all applications for ISSF ID Numbers to the ISSF. Only typed or e-mail application(s) will be accepted.
- 7. The ISSF will send the ISSF Member Federations a list with all new ISSF ID Numbers within 14 days after the application(s) are submitted. The ISSF Member Federations must check and approve this list and return it to the ISSF. No response will be taken as approval.
- 8. Express application (issue within one (1) week) increases the fee to Euro 250.00.
- If an athlete changes his/her name or nationality, the ISSF must be notified without delay, so that necessary changes can be made by the ISSF. The original ISSF ID Number will not change, but the ISSF must correct data associated with the ISSF ID Number.

## **ISSF Athlete Declaration**

- 1. I hereby confirm that I am aware of the rules and regulations of the ISSF and penalties in force for the official competitions of ISSF, including the rules relating to the fight against doping. I agree to submit to the doping control tests, to accept the results of such tests and to abide by the respective regulations in their prevailing form at any given time.
- 2. I agree that any dispute arising between myself and ISSF which cannot be settled amicably and which remains once the procedures provided for in the ISSF Regulations have been exhausted, shall be settled finally by a tribunal composed in accordance with the Code of the Sports-related Arbitration (CAS Code) and before the Court of Arbitration for Sport, Lausanne, to the exclusion of any recourse to ordinary courts. The parties undertake to comply with the said CAS Code and to accept in good faith the award rendered and in no way hinder its execution.
- 3. I am aware that ISSF holds the International broadcasting rights of all the events I am taking part in, therefore I am aware that, by taking part in such events, my personal data, including image, likeness, name, voice and my declarations, in addition to my sports activities, will become part of the International TV production, therefore irrevocably part of the broadcasting

rights of ISSF, who retains any right to commercialize the events, or parts of it, to any third party ISSF appoints as licensee, without any limitation of time, runs, language and space.

- 4. The TV productions realized by ISSF and the related audiovisual material are, and will be, property of ISSF, holding full and discretional right to use, exploit and commercialize such productions directly or through third parties ISSF grants such right, including, but not limited to: TV rights holders, sponsors of ISSF and/or National Federations, partnering social media accounts.
- 5. The audiovisual material ISSF holds the rights of, may be exploited for commercial and non-commercial purposes on several media platforms, including, but not limited to TV channels, social media, websites, editorials, web platforms, public relations.
- 6. For the sake of clarity, the International TV productions of ISSF cover all the activities and events during and in connection with the competition, including, but not limited to, at the competition venue or site, such as:
  - shooting range (competition and training)
  - ceremonies
  - warm up area
  - athletes' lounge
  - Mixed zone
  - Any other location or event directly related to the event (e.g. sideevents in town of competition, etc)
- 7. I agree that, for the purposes of promoting shooting sport worldwide, immediately after each Final of the ISSF competition, I will make myself available for interviews with TV rights holders and ISSF TV production team in the TV Mixed Zone of the respective competition, upon their request, to the extent, quantity and scope that is reasonable and that can be expected of an international athlete.
- 8. I acknowledge that the ISSF may use my photo for the use on accreditation cards and/or to post it on the ISSF website as part of my athlete profile.
- 9. I am aware that my personal data being collected by ISSF and the event organizing committees authorised by the ISSF in connection with this ISSF Athlete Declaration is being processed in accordance with the ISSF Data Protection Regulation (<a href="https://backoffice.issf-sports.org/getfile.aspx?mod=docf&pane=1&inst=605&file=ISSF">https://backoffice.issf-sports.org/getfile.aspx?mod=docf&pane=1&inst=605&file=ISSF</a> Data Protection Regulation.pdf).

Date	Place
Signature athlete	
In case of minor age, name of legal representative	
Signature of legal representative	